Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

KEMO MUSIC, INC., d/b/a
)

KEMIX RESTAURANT,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1262 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF ALCOHOL 
)

AND TOBACCO CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) may discipline Kemo Music, Inc. (“Kemo”) for supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and permitting him to consume it.  

Procedure


Kemo filed its petition on August 15, 2005.  On January 23, 2006, we convened a hearing on the petition.  Assistant Attorney General David J. Hansen represented the Supervisor.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Kemo made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 25, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. Kemo has held a license to sell liquor by the drink at retail since May 10, 2004.  
2. On October 29, 2004, Kemo’s employee Ismet Music sold a beer to Adem Alihodzic on Kemo’s licensed premises without checking any identification to determine Alihodzic’s age.  The beer had an alcohol content of 4.21 percent by volume and 3.35 percent by weight.  Alihodzic drank the beer.  Alihodzic was 19 years of age.  
3. By notice dated July 15, 2005, the Supervisor disciplined Kemo’s license.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear appeals from the Supervisor’s disciplinary decisions.
  The Supervisor’s answer argues that we lack jurisdiction to hear Kemo’s petition because it is void as the unauthorized practice of law.
  We disagree.  Because no statute sets forth any requirement for the petition’s content, filing it does not constitute the practice of law.
  We have jurisdiction to hear the petition.  
The Supervisor has the burden to prove facts under which the law allows discipline of Kemo’s license.
  Section 311.680.1 allows discipline for violating a provision of Chapter 311, RSMo.  Section 311.660(6) allows discipline for violating one of the Supervisor’s regulations.  Kemo is also liable for its employees’ conduct on the premises.
  The Director cites § 311.310:  

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[;]

(emphasis added) and Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13):  
No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) 
. . . to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about [the] licensed premises.

(Emphasis added.)  

“Permit” includes passive conduct, including “tacit consent or . . . not hindering[.]”
  The Supervisor showed that Kemo’s employee served a beer to Alihodzic and permitted him to consume it, and that Alihodzic was under the age of 21 years.  Most beverages are intoxicating liquor if they contain more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.
  But beer is "intoxicating liquor" only if it also contains more than 3.20 percent alcohol by weight.
  The Supervisor showed, by results of a chemical test, that Alihodzic’s beer had the alcohol content by weight and volume that brings it within the definition of intoxicating liquor.  Therefore, the Supervisor has carried his burden of proving that Kemo is subject to discipline.  
Summary


Kemo is subject to discipline under §§ 311.680.1 and 311.660(6).  

SO ORDERED on February 17, 2006.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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